
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Local Outbreak Engagement 
Board (Public) 
 

Tuesday, 21st September, 2021 at 6.00 pm 
Virtual Meeting 
 
 
 

This is an informal meeting of the Council and no decisions are being made. Therefore, this  
Meeting is being held in a virtual format.  

 
Please note: The Council will be live streaming its meetings. 
 

This meeting can be streamed live here: https://westberks.gov.uk/loeblive 
 

You can view all streamed Council meetings here:  
https://www.westberks.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive 
 

Date of despatch of Agenda: 13 September 2021 
 

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents referred to 
in Part I reports, please contact Gordon Oliver on e-mail: Gordon.Oliver1@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

https://westberks.gov.uk/loeblive
https://www.westberks.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive
mailto:Gordon.Oliver1@westberks.gov.uk
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Local Outbreak Engagement Board (Public) to be held on Tuesday, 21 

September 2021 (continued) 
 

 

 

 
To: Councillor Dominic Boeck, Councillor Graham Bridgman (Chairman), 

Councillor Lynne Doherty, Councillor Steve Masters, Meradin Peachey, 
Matt Pearce, Jo Reeves, Andy Sharp, Councillor Joanne Stewart (Vice-

Chairman) and Councillor Martha Vickers 

Substitutes: Councillor Rick Jones and Councillor Alan Macro 
  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 

 
1    Apologies 

 
1 - 2 

2    Minutes 
 

3 - 8 

3    Declarations of interest 
 

9 - 10 

4    Education service update 

 
11 - 12 

5    Covid-19 situational report 

 
13 - 14 

6    Vaccination programme update 
 

15 - 16 

7    Public Protection Partnership update 
 

17 - 18 

8    Communications update 
 

19 - 20 

9    Future meetings and agenda items 

 
21 - 22 

10    Any other business 

 
23 - 24 

 
Sarah Clarke 

Service Director: Strategy and Governance 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Stephen Chard on telephone (01635) 519462. 



LOEB – 21 September 2021 

 

 

 

Item 1 – Apologies 

Verbal Item 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

LOCAL OUTBREAK ENGAGEMENT BOARD (PUBLIC) 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Dominic Boeck, Councillor Graham Bridgman (Chairman), Councillor 

Lynne Doherty, Councillor Steve Masters, Meradin Peachey, Matt Pearce, Jo Reeves, 
Councillor Joanne Stewart (Vice-Chairman) and Councillor Martha Vickers 
 

Also Present: Martin Dunscombe (Communications Manager), Sean Murphy (Public Protection 

Manager), and Jack Karimi (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Andy Sharp 
 

 

PART I 
 

206 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 August 2021 were approved as a true and correct 
record. 

207 Declarations of interest 

No declarations of interest were made. 

208 Covid-19 situational report 

The Board considered a presentation from Matthew Pearce (Agenda Item 4) on the 
Covid-19 Situational Report. Key points were as follows: 

 The number of cases per week had increased to 354.7 per 100,000, with 156.2 
per 100,000 for residents aged 60+. 

 The percentage of positive tests had increased to 9.7% - this was higher than the 
national and regional averages and was the highest of the Berkshire local  

authorities. 

 Case rates were highest amongst those aged 11-24 years. Cases amongst 15-16 
year olds had increased by 143% to 1,771 per 100,000. 

 Testing rates amongst 11-16 year olds had significantly risen, with the return to 
school seen as a factor. 

 The number of admissions to the Royal Berkshire Foundation Trust hospitals had 
risen slightly. Six people had been admitted in the previous two weeks, and there 

were 43 people in hospital on 31st August. Zero deaths had been reported in the 
last two weeks. 

The Chairman noted that West Berkshire’s rates had increased significantly relative to 

other areas and asked why. Matthew Pearce said that the reasons were unclear. He 
suggested that Reading Festival may have been a contributory factor, but it was difficult 

to understand the exact reasons. He also suggested that because West Berkshire had 
previously enjoyed low rates of Covid infections, there may be less immunity within the 
local population. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



LOCAL OUTBREAK ENGAGEMENT BOARD (PUBLIC) - 6 SEPTEMBER 2021 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor Lynne Doherty asked about the correlation between Covid rates and when 
vaccinations were rolled out to each age group. Matthew Pearce noted that there was a 

correlation and he also noted that younger age groups were more likely to socially mix. 

Councillor Steve Masters noted that the number of cases amongst residents aged 19-24 

had declined while younger residents had significantly risen. He suggested that cases 
amongst those aged 17-18 would be expected to fall as more were vaccinated. He asked 
whether the policy on not vaccinating school-age children would be reconsidered. 

Matthew Pearce responded that many of the outbreaks were starting in the community 
rather than schools, and an announcement was awaited from the Chief Medical Officer 

(CMO) in relation to the 12-15 age group. The JCVI did not consider there to be a 
particular health benefit for this group, but the CMO would look at the wider health impact 
and make the decision. He noted that once a decision was made, the priority for the 

Council was ensuring the correct information was provided on the issue, and that 
preparations for vaccinating the 12-15 age groups were underway in preparation for any 

decision. 

Councillor Lynne Doherty asked whether hospitalisations were of unvaccinated residents. 
Matthew Pearce responded that they were mostly unvaccinated or had received a single 

dose, and many of the individuals had additional risk factors. The Chairman agreed. 

Councillor Doherty asked whether the 16-17 age group would be offered a second 

vaccination. Matthew Pearce responded that there were no plans for a second 
vaccination for this age group at this time. 

209 Vaccination programme update 

The Board considered a presentation from Jo Reeves (Agenda Item 5) on the vaccination 
programme. Key points were as follows: 

 233,009 vaccinations had been given to residents of West Berkshire. 

 87.2% of residents aged 16+ had received at least one dose, and 80.2% had 

received both doses. 

 64.6% of 16-17 year olds had received their first vaccination. 

 Clinics at Northcroft and Kennet School had been popular. 

 Vaccines had been offered in Lambourn, targeted at the racing community. 

 Vaccines had also been offered at the Community United cricket match. 

 Some residents from West Berkshire had gone to neighbouring areas to get their 
vaccine, including Reading and Basingstoke. 

 Only 29% of 16-17 year olds in the most deprived areas of Greenham had 
received their vaccine compared to 42% in the most deprived area of Thatcham 

Central, but the cohort was very small and although the percentage difference 
appeared significant, the difference was just three people. 

 Planning was underway for vaccinating vulnerable 12-15 year olds, and third 

doses for severely immunosuppressed patients, and shadow planning was 
underway for a universal offer to 12-15 year olds, and booster doses. 

Councillor Lynne Doherty asked why 16-17 year olds West Berkshire in West Berkshire 
did not have the same vaccination opportunities as those in Reading and Bracknell, and 

noted that Boots and the Kennet Centre were not offering vaccinations to this cohort. Jo 
Reeves responded that local Primary Care Networks (PCNs) had been involved in Phase 
1 of the vaccination programme, but not Phase 2. People aged 18-50 had been given 

their vaccination at a mass vaccination centre, a pop-up clinic or a community pharmacy. 
Because the PCNs were not participating in Phase 2, they were unable to mobilise at 

Page 4



LOCAL OUTBREAK ENGAGEMENT BOARD (PUBLIC) - 6 SEPTEMBER 2021 - MINUTES 
 

short notice to cover the 16-17 age group. However, she noted that most surgeries would 
be opting into Phase 3 to give booster jabs. 

Councillor Doherty asked why the PCNs had not agreed to be involved in Phase 2. The 
Chairman suggested that it was something to raise at Health and Wellbeing Board or with 

the Chairman of the Health Scrutiny Committee. Jo Reeves noted that the vaccination 
centre at Newbury Racecourse had been a huge undertaking and surgeries had been 
keen to get back to patient care. 

Councillor Jo Stewart asked whether it would be possible for somebody living in West 
Berkshire to be vaccinated in a walk-in centre outside of the district. Jo Reeves 

responded that it would be possible, as boundaries did not apply when using the national 
booking service, and residents were encouraged to be vaccinated at the centre nearest 
to them. However, if they were using their local service, they had to wait for their GP to 

invite them to visit a local site, which may be shared between surgeries. 

Councillor Steve Masters asked if there was a timetable for future pop-up vaccination 

centres. Jo Reeves responded within the presentation that there would be two 
vaccination dates at Newbury College on 13-14th September, Hungerford Town Hall on 
16th September, and Riverside Community Centre on 25th September. 

Councillor Doherty asked if there was a plan for the vaccination bus/van to return in eight 
weeks for second vaccinations. 

Councillor Dominic Boeck asked if it was beneficial for people to make bookings at pop-
up clinics. Jo Reeves responded that it was advised to book, but the centres were 
prepared for drop-in residents. 

Councillor Masters asked whether there would be pop-up clinics in rural parts of the east 
of the district. Jo Reeves responded that there was a conflicting demand between pop-up 

centres for second doses and finding new sites. She confirmed that analysis was being 
done to see where facilities would be most effective. 

The Chairman noted that West of Reading Villages PCN was operating out of 

Pangbourne while the other PCNs were reliant on walk-in sites, pop-ups or the vaccine 
van. Jo Reeves observed that there were still parts of Newbury Town Centre with low 

take-up rates. She noted that a combination of mass vaccination, localised approaches 
through the PCNs and neighbourhood approaches utilising the van had worked well. 

The Chairman asked if there was a difference between a third primary dose and a 

booster dose. Jo Reeves and Meradin Peachey confirmed that there was not. 

210 Public Protection Partnership update 

The Board considered a presentation from Sean Murphy (Agenda Item 5) on the work of 
the Public Protection Partnership (PPP). Key points were as follows: 

 Over the course of the month of August, the number of contact tracing cases for 

PPP had increased from 59 to over 150.  

 There had been a number of outbreaks in early years settings and some isolated 

cases in high-risk settings such as care homes. 

 The number of isolation calls had increased, and resources had been directed to 

those with confirmed cases rather than contacts of confirmed cases. 

 The number of calls to the hub had increased from one or two per day to 10 per 

day. 

 Positive feedback had been received in relation to isolation calls made and the 
isolation packs. The packs were in the process of being updated. 

Page 5



LOCAL OUTBREAK ENGAGEMENT BOARD (PUBLIC) - 6 SEPTEMBER 2021 - MINUTES 
 

 Business support was ongoing, including offering masks to services such as taxis, 
encouraging use of ventilation and testing amongst staff. 

 Visits had been made to hotels accommodating refugees settled in the district 
from Afghanistan to discuss protecting them from Covid-19. 

 The number of cases linked to events had been relatively low. A number of larger 
events were planned in the local area and the PPP continued to work with 

organisers who were mostly following the guidance. 

211 Communications update 

Martin Dunscombe provided a verbal update on Covid-19 related communications 

(Agenda Item 7). Key points from the presentation were: 

 Communications activities had been focused on the importance and availability of 

community vaccines, and promotion of vaccination opportunities via a new web 
page: https://info.westberks.gov.uk/covid-vaccination.  

 A digital campaign had been launched for 16-17 year olds, working with other 
teams (e.g. Education and Newbury College) to promote details. 

 An online booking form had been launched and had received almost 500 bookings 

for the Northcroft pop-up clinic.  

 The newsletter was still being read 36,000 times.  

 Paid ads had been run on social media across three platforms. 

212 Revised terms of reference 

The Chairman presented the item on the draft Revised Terms of Reference (Agenda Item 
8). These set out the proposed change of the Local Outbreak Engagement Board from a 

regular meeting to meeting only when required to respond to changes in circumstances, 
such as a significant outbreak, a rise in community cases, a major change in national 
policy with local implications, or a major incident across the Thames Valley. The 

opportunity had also been taken to update the membership of the Board. The Chairman 
noted that his portfolio needed to be updated to remove Culture and Leisure. 

Resolved that: the revised terms of reference be approved. 

213 Future meetings and agenda items 

The Chairman noted that under the revised Terms of Reference, in addition to requiring a 

majority of the Members to be in favour of standing the Board down, Matthew Pearce or 
Meradin Peachey (or both of them if they were both present) must also be in favour of 

doing so. He noted that the Board could be stood up again by the Chairman or Matthew 
Pearce as Service Director - Communities and Wellbeing, without the need for a vote. 

Matthew Pearce noted that the Covid rate in West Berkshire was above the national 

average for the first time. He advised not to stand the Board down immediately and to 
review the situation again at the next meeting. Councillor Steve Masters endorsed this 

assessment, citing the rising number of Covid cases. Councillor Jo Stewart agreed, 
noting schools had returned and the pending guidance in relation to vaccinations for 12-
15 year olds. The Chairman accepted the advice to proceed with fortnightly meetings. He 

indicated that the frequency of meetings could be varied based on the advice of Matthew 
Pearce and Meradin Peachey. 

In terms of future items, Councillor Steve Masters asked for an update from the 
Education Department on cases in the first two weeks at schools. Councillor Dominic 
Boeck suggested that it may be premature for this to come to the next meeting, but 

agreed in principle that it was a good idea. 

Page 6

https://info.westberks.gov.uk/covid-vaccination


LOCAL OUTBREAK ENGAGEMENT BOARD (PUBLIC) - 6 SEPTEMBER 2021 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor Dominic Boeck asked for an item on vaccinations for 12-15 year olds, to better 
understand the policy and the potential reaction of parents to a universal offer. 

The Chairman set the next meeting for 20th September 2021 at 6 pm. 

214 Any other business 

No other business was raised. 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.30 pm) 
 

 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



LOEB – 21 September 2021 

 

 

 

Item 3 – Declarations of interest 

Verbal Item 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



LOEB – 21 September 2021 

 

 

 

Item 4 – Education service update 

Verbal Item 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



LOEB – 21 September 2021 

 

 

 

Item 5 – Covid-19 situational report 

Verbal Item 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



LOEB – 21 September 2021 

 

 

 

Item 6 – Vaccination programme update 

Verbal Item 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



LOEB – 21 September 2021 

 

 

 

Item 7 – Public Protection Partnership update 

Verbal Item 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



LOEB – 21 September 2021 

 

 

 

Item 8 – Communications update 

Verbal Item 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



LOEB – 21 September 2021 

 

 

 

Item 9 – Future meetings and agenda items 

Verbal Item 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



LOEB – 21 September 2021 

 

 

 

Item 10 – Any other business 

Verbal Item 

Page 23

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24


	Agenda
	1 Apologies
	2 Minutes
	3 Declarations of interest
	4 Education service update
	5 Covid-19 situational report
	6 Vaccination programme update
	7 Public Protection Partnership update
	8 Communications update
	9 Future meetings and agenda items
	10 Any other business



Minutes of the meeting


 

LOCAL OUTBREAK ENGAGEMENT BOARD (PUBLIC) 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

TUESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
Councillors Present: Councillor Dominic Boeck, Councillor Graham Bridgman (Chairman), 

Councillor Steve Masters, Councillor Andy Moore (Substitute), Meradin Peachey, Matt Pearce, 
Jo Reeves, Andy Sharp, Councillor Joanne Stewart (Vice-Chairman) and Katie Summers 
 

Also Present: Martin Dunscombe (Communications Manager), Ginnie Garnett (Berkshire 

Healthcare Foundation Trust), Susan Halliwell (Executive Director - Place), Mark Lewis 
(Strategic Commissioning & Compliance Manager) and Sean Murphy (Public Protection 

Manager), Jack Karimi (Democratic Services Officer)  
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Martha Vickers 
 

 

PART I 
 

(The Chairman was unable to join the Zoom call. The Vice Chairman acted as 

Chairman.) 

215 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2021 were approved as a true and 
correct record. 

216 Declarations of interest 

No declarations of interest were made. 

217 Education service update 

Mark Lewis presented the Covid-19 Education Service Update, noting that it was a 
positive, but busy start to the term. 

 513 cases had been reported from the beginning of term, up to the previous week. 

 The biggest cause of these cases were from secondary schools, with primary 
schools accounting for 27%. 

 Schools dealt with cases professionally and were aware of guidance, and were 
able to manage the number of causes and implement risk assessments. A number 

of enquiries had been directed. 

 Number of cases was likely to rise over the next few days as information came up. 

Matthew Pearce commended Mark Lewis’ work, and noted that schools were 
appreciative of the work that had been undertaken. 

218 Covid-19 situational report 

Matthew Pearce gave an update on Covid-19 cases, hospitalisations and deaths within 
the district. 

 There had been a dramatic drop in the number of cases, with 178 cases per 
100,000 and 4.6% of tests confirmed positive. 282 cases had been registered in 
the last seven days. 

 In the space of a couple of weeks, West Berkshire has gone from one of the 
highest case numbers in the region to below the national average. 



LOCAL OUTBREAK ENGAGEMENT BOARD (PUBLIC) - 21 SEPTEMBER 2021 - MINUTES 
 

 Case numbers in 17-18 year old and 19-24 year old groups were steadily falling 
and were now below 500. 

 A large spike in the 11-16 year old age group had occurred in early September but 
had now settled. 

 No new Covid-19 admissions occurred as of 12th September. There were 34 
Covid-19 patients in hospital. 

 No new deaths had been reported in the previous two weeks. 

 Since March 2020, West Berkshire’s mortality rate had raised by 16%, numbering 

288 additional deaths. 

The Vice Chairman noted that the Reading Festival could not be pointed to as a reason 
for the sudden rise in cases, due to attendees being from all over the country. 

Councillor Steve Masters noted that it was reassuring that rates were significantly lower, 
and asked what could be done to ensure people were not too complacent. Matthew 

Pearce responded that a rage of measures had been put in place, and national guidance 
was being followed. The Council recently published a Winter Plan, and the flu vaccine 
was being planned. Matthew Pearce noted that it was difficult to model, but would 

increase around Christmas due to indoor socialising. 

(The Chairman was able to join the call and took over as Chairman.) 

219 Vaccination programme update 

Katie Summers presented the Covid-19 vaccine programme update. 

 The vaccine offer was evergreen, and so people who had not claimed the 

vaccination for whatever reason would be able to get it at any point moving 
forward. 

 Phase 3 consisted of the early booster vaccination programme. In Stage 1, all 
residents in a care home, frontline social care workers, those who are over 70, 

and those who were immunocompromised were first to be vaccinated. All of those 
within a care home would be offered the vaccination by 1st November unless it 
had been less than six months since their second vaccination. 

 Stage 2 primarily consisted of those over 50. 

 The Health on the Move van would continue to be used, however, it had been 

halted while 12-15 year olds were vaccinated. 

 The lead GP programme for homeless vaccination was additionally underway. 

 90.1% of Phase 1 and 65.9% of Phase 2 had been fully vaccinated, and 64.7% of 
16-17 year olds within Phase 2 had been vaccinated. 

Andy Sharp asked whether there would be an arrangement for booster vaccinations for 

staff in care homes. Katie Summers responded that practices within care homes will have 
the option to vaccinate care staff, but it will be down to the individual PCN. There will not 

be a similar arrangement as with the initial vaccination programme due to the workload. 

Andy Sharp asked what the arrangement was for vaccination within care homes not 
under a PCN. Katie Summers responded that there was an arrangement underway. 

The Chairman asked if there was a different programme for care home residents and 
workers. Katie Summers responded that GPs all have an advanced service contract to 

deliver vaccinations for residents. Health and social care workers were vaccinated under 
the general vaccination programme. The Chairman noted that everybody in the building 
was vaccinated without distinction, and asked whether there was a difference. Katie 

Summers responded that it was, and it was a cause for concern. 



LOCAL OUTBREAK ENGAGEMENT BOARD (PUBLIC) - 21 SEPTEMBER 2021 - MINUTES 
 

Ginnie Garnett presented an update on the expansion of the vaccination programme to 
12-15 year olds. 

 The two special schools had been visited and fully vaccinated within the first two 
weeks of term. 

 There have been administrative delays in the vaccinations of 12-15 year olds, and 
while there was a deadline to provide a universal offer to 12-15 year olds, there 

would be a delay. 

 The vaccination programme coincided with the programme for childhood flu, and 
so added 50,000 vaccinations to the caseload. Inquiries as to whether both can be 

given at the same time confirmed that it could. 

 Two webinars had been held for headteachers, covering issues such as a child 

consenting where a parent had not. 

 Vaccinations were offered by academic year group, and therefore would be given 

from Years 8-11. While there was guidance to offer it to Year 7s, this would not go 
ahead was it was difficult to ascertain that a child had reached their 12th birthday. 

 A digital, web-based consent process was in place, and Government guidance 

was that a child could self-consent, provided they were Gillick competent. The 
recent ruling in the Bell v Tavistock appeal had reaffirmed this practice. 

 There would be a separate and direct process for vaccinating asylum seekers and 
homeschooled children. 

 There was no process for parents to opt out to allow children to be vaccinated 
elsewhere, except in some cases. Children who are extremely clinically vulnerable 
would be referred to a GP, as were children who had recently tested positive for 

Covid. 

 Staff would be reassigned from the mass vaccination programme to do school 

visits. 

The Chairman asked how many 17-18 year olds had missed vaccination. Ginnie Garnett 
did not have that to hand, but responded anecdotally that most were very energetic about 

receiving their vaccinations. Katie Summers responded that 64.7% of 16-17 year olds 
within West Berkshire had been vaccinated. 

The Chairman asked how many had responded to the digital consent process. Ginnie 
Garnett responded that 470 had consented to the vaccine through the process, and that 
it would be a closely-monitored to ensure safety and vaccinate allocation. 

The Chairman asked what the options were for parents and children who had missed the 
consent process. Ginnie Garnett responded that community catch-up clinics would be 

available. 

Matthew Pearce asked whether there was pressure from schools who were concerned 
about the legal ramifications of the vaccination programme and self-consent. Ginnie 

Garnett responded that no schools in West Berkshire had objected. In cases of self-
consent, there were legal restrictions on Gillick competence and it would be difficult to be 

clear on. 

Katie Summers noted that ‘anti-vaxxers’ had distributed fake health advice that looked 
official, and asked for assistance from the Board to combat this and to properly advise 

people. Ginnie Garnett responded that abusive emails which contained threats to 
individual staff had been received and been forwarded to the Head of Security, and were 

not responded to. Advice had additionally been given to individual members of staff on 
ensuring their safety, and schools had been asked to provide them on-site parking to 
facilitate safety and easy transport of equipment. 



LOCAL OUTBREAK ENGAGEMENT BOARD (PUBLIC) - 21 SEPTEMBER 2021 - MINUTES 
 

220 Public Protection Partnership update 

Sean Murphy presented an update on the Public Protection Partnership. 

 Fake official documents were a civil or criminal offence, depending on the 
intention. 

 189 local tracing cases had occurred in the last two weeks, of which 146 (77%) 
had been completed. 100+ isolation calls had been made per day, and 5-10 calls 

and referrals were made to the hub. 

 Most cases reported were within schools, with no workplace outbreaks reported 
within the last week. 

 New guidance on ventilation had been issued and communicated to workplaces. 
Extension of the licensing relaxations on off sales and numbers of Temporary 

Event Notices. 

Councillor Steve Masters asked about the regular testing of staff, and asked whether 

there had been feedback that people were diligently registering their tests, particularly in 
hard-to-reach communities. Matthew Pearce responded that Communities United and 
HealthWatch were undertaking direct action on testing in difficult to reach communities, 

but feedback was difficult to ascertain. The Chairman noted that the 119 emergency 
number was available in over 200 languages. 

221 Communications update 

Martin Dunscombe provided a verbal update on Covid-related communications. 

 Communications were out reminding people to remain vigilant with Covid-19. 

 Additional resources were in place for winter, and informing people on avoiding 
Covid during that time. 

 Health on the Move and other alternative vaccination programmes were 
continually being promoted. 

 Misinformation from anti-vaxxers were visible on social media posts, and 
colleagues were being advised. Thames Valley Police had been approached and 

asked if they had any messaging. 

222 Future meetings and agenda items 

Matthew Pearce and Meradin Peachey stated the view that Local Outbreak Engagement 

Board be stood down based on the Revised Terms of Reference, and asked whether 
responsibilities be moved to Health and Wellbeing in the interim. Additionally, local 

decision making was best informed with clear guidance, and while there was a need for 
continued scrutiny and regular updates, the Board was unnecessary. 

The Chairman noted that Health and Wellbeing was on 30th September, and could 

include a brief Covid Update. The Chairman suggested that the next meeting, on 4th 
October be pencilled in, and the decision be made closer to the time. 

Councillor Steve Masters agreed, noting the fluctuating situation. Councillor Andy Moore 
additionally agreed, noting his position as an observer. 

223 Any other business 

None. 
 

 
 
 



LOCAL OUTBREAK ENGAGEMENT BOARD (PUBLIC) - 21 SEPTEMBER 2021 - MINUTES 
 

(The meeting commenced at 18:00 and closed at 19:22) 
 

 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


